@/\/ wWe T AE
Tentative Agreement between CSXT and ATDA

Amending the East and South Dispatching
Craft Agreements August 22, 2024

The following represents the tentative agreement between CSX Transportation, Inc. and the
American Train Dispatchers Association to amend their dispatching craft collective bargaining
agreements in advance of the 2025 round of national bargaining and in full and final satisfaction
of the parties’ rights to serve notice and amend their agreements pursuant to the moratorium
provisions of the agreements and the Railway Labor Act, as amended, 45 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.

The parties agree that this tentative agreement constitutes a single, complete and
comprehensive package agreement, that the agreement is subject to unconditional approval or
ratification as a whole in accordance with each party’s internal governance and procedures, and
that no part of this agreement may be modified or rejected without modification or rejection of
the agreement in its entirety.

Below is a summary of the agreed upon items. The parties will work together to formalize the
final agreement document.

1. General Wage Increases — July 1, 2025 - 4.0%
— July 1, 2026 — 3.75%
— July 1, 2027 — 3.5%
—~ July 1, 2028 - 3.25%
— July 1, 2029 - 3.0%

2. Sick Leave

Effective January 1, 2025, Train Dispatchers rostered after April 1, 2004 will be granted
five (5) sick days.

3. Vacancy Fill Process
The parties agree that the Fourth Order of Call will be modified by:
- removing straight time diversions based on the number of GATD incumbents to calling
the senior train dispatcher whose vacancy can be filled at straight time
- eliminating two penalty payments in violation of the 4t order of call.
4. Personal Leave
The parties agree to only grant personal leave days which results in an overtime call under
Article 5(I) for first, second, and third orders of call.

5. Training Rostered Dispatchers

The parties agree to modify training provisions to the following:



Tentative Agreement CSXT ATDA Z, 2

August 22, 2024 weT
- Regular assigned train dispatchers will be provided twenty (20) days in forty (40) days to
qualify

- GATDs & Relief positions will be provided twenty-five (25) days in fifty (50) days to qualify
- The last five days of training must be consecutive

- Dispatchers will be excluded from the Order of Call process if the call results in a break in
continuity of the five (5) training days cycle, without penalty.

6. Guaranteed Assigned Train Dispatchers

- Guaranteed Assigned Train Dispatchers will have a choice of assignment when
qualifications are equivalent for filling vacancies.

- Overtime rules for GATD positions will be the same as regular train dispatcher
assignments.

7. Road Review

Existing language will be modified to allow train Dispatchers to conduct road reviews by
means of video demonstration, where available.

8. Bulletining and Vacancies

The parties agree to increase the timeframe in which to bulletin permanent vacancies from six
(6) days to fourteen (14) days and to exclude requirements to bulletin permanent vacancies
when a position has been temporarily vacated for sixty days by an incumbent training on a
position and/or occupying a temporary vacancy.

9. Health and Welfare

The following provisions are expressly contingent upon authorization, approval and
implementation by the National Carriers’ Conference Committee (NCCC) as an administrator
for The Railroad Employees National Health & Welfare Plan.

A. Effective January 1, 2025, coverage for surviving dependents will be extended
through the end of the sixth (6") month following the month in which the employee
dies.

B. Effective January 1, 2025, plan benefits will include male sterilization procedures
(i.e., vasectomy), not including reversals.

C. Effective January 1, 2025, the individual annual maximum dental benefit will be
increased from $1,500 to $2,500, and the individual lifetime maximum orthodontia
benefit will be increased from $1,000 to $2,500.

D. Effective January 1, 2025, the vision frame allowance will be increased from $115
every two years to $250 every two years.

E. Effective January 1, 2025, the monthly payment for employees who elect to opt-out
of coverage under the national health and welfare plan will be increased from $100
to $200.

2|Page



Tentative Agreement CSXT ATDA 8_#@_

August 22, 2024

weT

F. Effective January 1, 2025, or as soon as reasonably practicable thereafter, the plan
will offer a new medical coverage option with a reduced employee-only rate.

1) There will be a single funding pool to include existing plan options and the
new reduced-rate option.

2) The employee-only reduced-rate option employee monthly contribution will be
ten percent (10%) of the carrier's monthly payment rate, and will be subject to
the provisions of the Side Letter covering contribution rates during the post-
2030 amendable period (attached).

3) The reduced-rate option will be HSA eligible.

4) The reduced-rate option will have the following plan design features:

In Network Out of Network
Deductible $2,500 $5,000
Out of pocket maximum $5,000 $10,000
Coinsurance - office visits and in/outpatient care | 90% after deductible 70%
RX — generic coinsurance (retail and mail order) 10% after deductible 75% of R&C
RX — formulary (retail and mail order) 20% after deductible 75% of R&C
RX — non-formulary (retail and mail order) 30% after deductible 75% of R&C
Employee contributions 10% of payment rate (2025 = $206/month)

G. Effective January 1, 2025, the following medical and prescription drug plan rules and
practices will be implemented:

1)

2)

3)

Improper billing detection and mitigation programs where available with the
plan’s medical vendors.

Out of network referenced-based pricing programs where available with the
plan's medical vendors.

Prior authorization for specialty drugs; and prior authorization, step therapy
and quantity limits for non-speciaity therapeutic classifications to include anti-
infective agents, central nervous system, gastroenterology and
ophthalmology.

H. Monthly Employee Cost-Sharing Contributions (n/a to reduced-rate option)

1)

Effective January 1, 2025, each employee covered by this Agreement shall

contribute to the Plan, for each month that the employer is required to make a
contribution to the Plan on the employee's behalf for foreign-to-occupation health
benefits coverage for the employee and/or the employee's dependents, a monthly

3|Page



Tentative Agreement CSXT ATDA 14 & .

August 22, 2024 wetr
contribution equal to 15% of the Carriers' Monthly Payment Rate. Effective on
each subsequent January 1, the monthly employee cost-sharing contribution

shall be adjusted to reflect 15% of the Carrier's Monthly Payment Rate for the
relevant year.

2) Forpurposes of subsection (a) above, the "Carrier's Monthly Payment Rate"
for any year shall mean one twelfth of the sum of what the carrier's monthly
payments to —

a. the Plan for foreign-to-occupation employee and dependent health
benefits, employee life insurance benefits and employee accidental death
and dismemberment insurance benefits,

b. the Dental Plan for employee and dependent dental benefits, and

¢. the Vision Plan for employee and dependent vision benefits,

would have been during that year, per non-hospital association road employee, in
the absence of any employee contributions in the aforementioned plans.

I. If existing national health care legislation is repealed, the parties will meet and confer
on a voluntary basis to discuss the benefits that were previously mandated.

10. This Agreement will remain in effect through December 31, 2029 and thereafter until
changed or modified in accordance with the provisions of the Railway Labor Act, as
amended. Neither party to this Agreement will serve or progress, prior to November 1, 2029
(not to become effective before January 1, 2030), any notice or proposal pursuant to Section
6 of the Railway Labor Act, however this does not prevent the parties from proposing or
agreeing upon any subject of mutual interest.

Appended:

Side Letter regarding employee monthly contributions to health and welfare plan

Side Letter regarding potential adjustments for other CSXT or ATDA agreements

4|Page



Tentative Agreement CSXT ATDASBC
August 22, 2024 weT

Ed Dowell

National President

American Train Dispatchers Association
4239 W. 150t Street

Cleveland, OH 44135

Dear Mr. Dowell:

This confirms our understanding and agreement regarding employee contributions to the Railroad
Employees National Health and Welfare Plan. For each month that the employer is required to
make a contribution to the Plan on the employee's behalf for foreign-to-occupation health benefits
coverage for themselves and/or their dependents, a monthly cost-sharing contribution by the
employee shall be made in an amount equal to 15% (fifteen percent) of the Carrier’s then current
Monthly Payment Rate. In the event new collective agreements are not negotiated and ratified
prior to January 1, 2031, the monthly cost-sharing contribution will not be increased beyond the
rate last established under the terms of the January 1, 2025 agreements.

Upon ratification of successor agreement(s), the full 15% employee contribution rate will be
reinstated unless otherwise agreed. If the negotiations for such successor agreement(s) result in
retroactive wage increases applicable for the period that the parties are in negotiations and the
employees' monthly contribution to the Health and Welfare Plan would have otherwise exceeded
the rate established under the predecessor agreements, retroactive application will also be
applicable to those contribution increases.

This arrangement shall not be cited in future negotiations under Section 6 of the Railway Labor
Act (up through and including a Presidential Emergency Board or interest arbitration) as a reason
or justification for any future increase in compensation or limit or reduction in employee health
care contributions.

Please acknowledge your agreement by signing in the space provided below.

Sincerely,

Jeff Wall
Vice President, Labor Relations
CSX Transportation, Inc.

| agree:

Ed Dowell

5|Page



Tentative Agreement CSXT ATDA _f_.tl_
August 22, 2024 weT

Ed Dowell

National President

American Train Dispatchers Association
4239 W. 150" Street

Cleveland, OH 44135

Dear Mr. Dowell:

This confirms our understanding with respect to the tentative agreement of this date between CSX
Transportation, Inc. and the American Train Dispatchers Association.

In the event CSXT enters into a voluntary and ratified collective agreement with any labor
organization which: (a) deviates in any respect from the terms of the core economic items listed
in paragraphs 1 through 10 and Side Letter 1 of the tentative agreement, or (b) incorporates local
or other carrier- or union-specific agreements not tentatively agreed-upon prior to the date of this
tentative agreement between CSXT and ATDA; and which, in either case provides, in the
aggregate, materially greater overall economic value to the employees represented by that
organization or lesser value to the carrier than is provided in the CSXT-ATDA Dispatcher craft
tentative agreements of this date (excluding the value of any settlements of existing claims or
grievances alleging violations or penalties due under such agreements); then ATDA may request
that the CSXT-ATDA Dispatcher Agreements be adjusted to account for that difference in value
in a manner to be determined by the parties.

Similarly, in the event ATDA enters into a voluntary and ratified collective agreement with any
railroad member of the National Carriers’ Conference Committee (NCCC) which: (a) deviates in
any respect from the terms of the core economic items listed in paragraphs 1 through 10 and Side
Letter 1 of the tentative agreement, or (b) incorporates local or other carrier- or union-specific
agreements not tentatively agreed-upon prior to the date of this tentative agreement between
CSXT and ATDA, and which, in either case provides, in the aggregate, materially greater overall
economic value to the carrier or lesser overall economic value to the employees represented by
ATDA than is provided in the CSXT-ATDA Dispatcher craft tentative agreements of this date
(excluding the value of any settlements of existing claims or grievances alleging violations or
penalties due under such agreements), CSXT may request that the CSXT-ATDA Dispatcher
Agreements be adjusted to account for that difference in economic value in a manner to be
determined by the parties.

if the National President of the ATDA or the CSXT Vice President, Labor Relations believes that
any such collective agreement has potentially triggered the understanding in this letter, they shall,
within sixty (60) days of the date such agreement is ratified, provide prompt written notification to
the other and confer within fifteen (15) calendar days to discuss further handling of the matter.
Any disagreement between the parties regarding the interpretation or application of this
understanding shall be resolved through final and binding party-paid arbitration.

This agreement shall be non-precedential and shall not be referenced in any forum except for the
limited purpose of enforcing its terms. This agreement shall expire and have no further effect with
respect to other agreements between ATDA and any NCCC carrier or CSXT and any labor
organization sixty (60) days after all such agreements are ratified.

6|Page



Tentative Agreement CSXT M ATDAgg2
August 22, 2024 weT

Please acknowledge your agreement by signing in the space provided below.

Sincerely,

Jeff Wall
Vice President, Labor Relations
CSX Transportation, Inc.

| agree:

Ed Dowell

7|Page



